public opinion is very sensitive to retail beef prices. Removing restrictions caused domestic
consumption to plummet to a 30-year low but exports rose to a record level in the first
quarter of 2024.

New Season Outlook 2024-25  16

Exchange rate impacts

Movements in exchange rates have a significant impact on farm-gate prices. This section
forecasts likely changes to exchange rates in the year ahead.

For 2024-25, the NZD is expected to be slightly stronger (3%) against the USD (0.63)
than in 2023-24 but be effectively unchanged against the GBP (0.48) and EUR (0.56).
These currencies dominate the trade in New Zealand meat exports. Movement against the
USD has the biggest effect as, on average, 76% of NZ red meat exports are denominated in
USD.
The NZD value heavily influences farm revenue
The value of the NZD value from late November to June is crucial to farmers. This is
because most meat and wool is sold during this time. Exchange rate movements during this
period strongly influence the season average prices for beef, lamb, mutton, and wool and
farm revenue.
Farm-gate prices under five different exchange rate scenarios

-10% -5% Forecast +5% +10% to USD 0.56 to USD 0.69
USD 0.56 0.60 0.63 0.66 0.69 -10% +10%
GBP 0.43 0.45 0.48 0.50 0.53 -10% +10%
EUR 0.50 0.53 0.56 0.59 0.61 -10% +10%

Lamb 152 140 130 121 112 +16.8% -13.8%
Mutton 78 69 60 52 45 +30.6% -25.0%
Steer/Heifer 1,990 1,837 1,700 1,576 1,463 +17.0% -13.9%
Cow 938 866 801 743 690 +17.0% -13.9%
Bull 2,063 1,905 1,763 1,634 1,517 +17.0% -13.9%
All Beef 1,595 1,473 1,363 1,263 1,173 +17.0% -13.9%

Lamb1 793 733 679 630 585 +16.8% -13.8%
Mutton1 301 264 231 200 173 +30.6% -25.0%
Steer/Heifer 698 645 597 553 513 +17.0% -13.9%
Cow 463 427 395 366 340 +17.0% -13.9%
Bull 684 631 584 542 503 +17.0% -13.9%
All Beef 626 578 535 496 460 +17.0% -13.9%
Fine2 1,388 1,282 1,187 1,101 1,023 +16.9% -13.8%
Medium2 341 315 292 271 252 +16.9% -13.8%
Crossbred2 303 280 259 240 223 +16.9% -13.8%
All Wool2 272 252 233 216 201 +16.9% -13.8%
1 includes wool and skin 2  wool ¢/kg greasy | Source: Beef + Lamb New Zealand Economic Service

Exchange Rate Change from USD 0.63

Farm-Gate Prices Received
$ / head

c / kg

NZD Exchange Rates

New Season Outlook 2024-25  17

Cattle

Beef and veal production
Forecast decrease across the board

In 2024-25, New Zealand’s export beef production is forecast to be 651,000 tonnes bone-in
— a 3.1% decrease from 2023-24. This decrease puts production at levels not seen since
2017-18. It also reflects the relative proportions each class of cattle contributes to the total.

As mentioned in the Stock Number Survey 30 June 2024 report, the flow-on effect of fewer
cattle due to drought and fewer calves being reared two years ago due to margins, less
production is expected in the forecast period.

The 8% decrease in heifer production reflects the lower availability of heifers in the South